Illinois law.

Section 1126.210  Specialized Mental Health Rehabilitation Category of Service – Planning Policies

a)	Category of Service:  Specialized Mental Health Rehabilitation 

b)	Planning Areas:  Health Service Areas are used for SMHRF services.

c)	Occupancy Targets: 

1)	Modernization:  80%; 

2)	Establishment:  90%. 

d)	Bed Capacity:  For facilities licensed pursuant to SMHRA, the bed capacity is the licensed bed capacity for the service. 

[bookmark: _GoBack]e)	Bed Need Determination for the Specialized Categories of Service:  No bed need formula for the SMHRF category of service has been developed.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to document the need for the service by complying with all applicable review criteria contained in 77 Ill. Adm. Code 1126.
